503207599 03/06/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3254215

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TEUFELBERGER GESELLSCHAFT M.B.H.	03/03/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TEUFELBERGER FIBER ROPE GMBH	
Street Address:	VOGELWEIDERSTRASSE 50	
City:	WELS	
State/Country:	AUSTRIA	
Postal Code:	4600	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7849666

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)518-5499

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7036841111

Email: KMBGroup@IPFirm.com

Correspondent Name: LOWE HAUPTMAN & HAM, LLP

Address Line 1: 2318 MILL ROAD SUITE 1400

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4838-006	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SEAN A. PASSINO	
SIGNATURE:	/Sean Allen Passino, reg. no. 45943/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/06/2015	

Total Attachments: 1

source=Executed Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 035102 FRAME: 0237

503207599

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Teufelberger Gesellschaft m.b.H., an Austria corporation having offices at Vogelweiderstrasse 50, A-4602 Wels, Austria ("Teufelberger Gesellschaft"), owns, by assignment, all right, title, and interest in U.S. Patent No. 7,849,666, entitled CORE-SHEATH ROPE, and any invention claimed therein; and

Teufelberger Fiber Rope GmbH, an Austria corporation having offices at Vogelweiderstraße 50, 4600 Wels, Austria ("Teufelberger Fiber Rope"), desires to own Teufelberger Gesellschaft's entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, in the United States (35 U.S.C. §100), and in and to U.S. Letters Patent No. 7,849,666.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Teufelberger Gesellschaft hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over to Teufelberger Fiber Rope, its lawful successors and assigns, Teufelberger Gesellschaft's entire right, title, and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 7,849,666 (including the right to sue for past infringements), the invention claimed therein, any other United States patent application directed to the invention, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof; and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such application; and Teufelberger Gesellschaft hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Teufelberger Fiber Rope, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, Teufelberger Gesellschaft HEREBY further covenants that Teufelberger Gesellschaft has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, Teufelberger Gesellschaft will take action and execute all documents necessary to perfect the interest assigned hereby, and Teufelberger Gesellschaft has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, Teufelberger Gesellschaft HEREBY further covenants and agrees that Teufelberger Gesellschaft, through its officers and employees, will communicate with Teufelberger Fiber Rope, its successors and assigns, any facts known to Teufelberger Gesellschaft and its officers and employees respecting the invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention in said Teufelberger Fiber Rope, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally aid Teufelberger Fiber Rope, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the invention in the United States.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Teufelberger Gesellschaft has caused its authorized representative to execute this Assignment.

Teufelberger Gesellschaft m.b.H.

Date 03 03-2015

* RODOLF HALDS

MANAGING DIRECTOR

PATENT REEL: 035102 FRAME: 0238

RECORDED: 03/06/2015